
'ViCCagP Of *t. jBernarb 
RECEIVED 

OH(0 EP,q 

November 24, 2014 	 DEC 1I 2Qg  

FEDERAL EXPRESS 	 Scuthwest District 

Craig W. Butler, Director 	 Tim Ingram 
Ohio EPA 	 Health Commissioner 
Director's Office 	 Hamilton County Public Health Dept. 
50 West Town Street, Suite 700 	 250 Wiliiam Howard Taft Road, 2"d Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 	 Cincinnati, OH 45219 

Re: Consent Order: Stafe of Ohio v. Village of Sf. Bemard 

Dear Mr. Butler and Mr. Ingram: 

To fulfill Paragraphs 13 and 15 of the Consent Order (enclosed) entered by the 
Hamilton County Court of Common Pleas on November 3, 2014 in the State of Ohio v. 
l/illage of St. Bemard matter, we are hereby notifying you that an Affidavit relating to the 
Village of St. Bernard landfill property was recorded with the Hamilton County 
Recorder's Office on November 19, 2014. A copy of this Affidavit (with attached map) is 
also enclosed. 

Sincerely, 

William C. Burkhardt 
Mayor 

c: Nicholas J_ Bryan, OAG (w/enclosures) 

Enclosures (Consent Order, Affidavit of Facts) 

110 1))n5itington 2betttte, _4t. 36ernara, ®Itio 45217 (313) 242-7770 lrtx: (513) 641-1840 
wWtu.citvof5tbcritarD.org  
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COPY OF EN T ilY FILED 	 ~ =;,.. 

NOV 	̀1 2014  

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS ~ 	~~I~ ~~T 
~nn HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO  

STATE OF 01110, ex rel.  
MZCHAEL Dr:W1NE 	 . 
01110 ATTORNF.Y GENF.RAL, 	. 	CASE NO.A 14 A,4 0 8 

. 	JUDGE 
I'laintiff, 	 . 

~. 	 . 
. . 	CONSENT ORllER 

VILLAGE OF ST. 13ERNARD 
I10 WASHINGTON AVENUE 	. 
ST. 13ERNARI), 01110 45217, 	 . 

Defendant. 	 . 

'I"he Complaint in the above-captioned matter has been filed and Plaintiff, the 

State ot' ()hic3. hy its Attorney General, Michael DeWine ("Plaintiff' or "State"), and 

1)efcndant, thc; Village of St. Bernard, Ohio ("Defendant") consent to the entry of'this 

Order (the I'laintiff and Defendant collectively referred to as the "Parties". 

NOW THERL+'FORE, without triai of any issues of fact or law, without an), 

admission ofany issues of law, liability or fact, and upon the consent of the I'arties hereto, 

it is ADJUDGED, ORDERED, and DECREED as follows: 

1. 	JURISDICTION AND V>H,NfJE 

1. 	1`his Court has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this 

action pursuant to R.C. C'hapter 3734. Venue is proper in this Court. Solcly for purposcs 

of this Consent Order and the underlying Compiaint, Defendant does not contest tihat tlit 

Complaint states a claim upon which relief can be granted and the jurisdiction ofthe Court 

or tl;e ability ofthe PlaintitTto enforce this Consent Order against Defendant. 

14475175.1 



II. 	PAR'I'IES 

2_ 	The provisions of this Conserrt Order shall apply to and be binding upon tl7e 

I'artios and their respective successors in interest and assigns to the extent provided by 

Rule 65(D) of the Qhira Rules of Civi1 Procedure, The undersigned representatives ofeacli 

party to this Consent arder ccrtify that he or she is fully authorized by the party whoni hc 

or she represents to enter into the terins and conditions of the Consent Order and to execute 

and legal l y b ind that party-w i t. 

3. llefendant shall provide a copy flf this Consent Crder to any person that it 

engages to pertorm work required under this Consent i7rder at Ludlow Park, a.k.a. the 

Bank Avenue Landfill, a.k.a. the St, Bernard Landfil] ("Landfill") and the 13ank Avenue 

Sub Recorder 4236 20 {"13ank Avenue Subdivision"}. The Landfill is depicted on the rnap 

attached as Hxhibit A, and the 33ank Avenue Subdivision is depicted on the map attached as 

Lxhibit B. Dc:icndant shall pravidc a copy of, or website link ta, this Consent Order to any 

person it engages to provide services or work required under this Consent Order at tlle 

Landf il and the Banic Avenue Subdivision. 

M. SATISFACTIaN QF LAWS[]IT ANll EFFECT (lF Ct)NSF.IVT URDER 

4. 'i'he State has aIleged that Dcfendants have violxted IZ.C. Chapter 3734 and 

the rules promulgated thereunder. Dc:fendants have denied thesL allegations. 

5. );xcept as otherwise provided in paragraph 6 of this Consent Qrder, 

compliance with the terms of this Con5eni (}rdcr shail constitute a full release and 

satistaction o!`any civil and adiiiinistrative lia6ility of'Defendant and its agents successor$ 

in interest and assigns for the claims aileged in thc Stale's C.omplair►t or known by thc Ohio 
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Environmental Protection Agency DI1-1WM ("Ohio El'A") relattd to the Site at t11e time 

this Consent Order is entered by the Court. 

6. Nothinl; in this Consent Order shall be construed to limit the authority oi'the 

State to seek rclicf from Defendant for: (A) claims or violations not known by the Ohio , 

Environmental Protection Agency; (B) any violations arising out of aets or omissions first 

occurring after the effective date of this Consent Ordcr; or (C) claims or violations under 

the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liahility .1ct, as 

amended, 42 U.S.C. fi§9601 et seq. or R.C. 3734.20 tlirough 3734.27 lor any emergency, 

removal, remedial, corrective actions, or natural resource damages. Defendant retains all 

rights, defenses, andlor claims it may legally raise to the extent that the State seeks further 

relief from Defendant in the future, or in any action brought to enforce the tenns of this 

Consent Order, exccYpt that Defendant shall not assert, and may not rnaintain, against 

PlaintilTthe defenses of waiver, res_%udicafa, collateral estoppel, issue preclusion, or claim 

splitting based upon any contention that the claims raised by the State in subsequent 

proceedings were or should have been brought in the instant case. 

7. Entcring into this C:onscnt Order, the Consent Order itself, or the taking of 

any action in accordance with it and/or any work perfomied at the Facility to date does not 

constitute an admission of any liability, wrongdoing, or misconduct on the part of 

Defbndant, its ofiicials, employees or rcpresentatives. '1"his Consent Order does not confer 

any rights on any individual or entity not a party to this Consent Order. 

8. Except for the manner of compliance set forth in this Consent Order, 

nothing herein shall be construed to relieve Defendant of its obligation to comply with all 
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applicable federal, state, or local statutes, regulations, or ordinances, including but not 

limited to the applicable permit requirements thereunder. 

9. To the extent that the September 16, 2009 llirector's Fina1 Findings and 

Orders entered into by the Ohio EPA and llefendant for the 1_andfill conilict with this 

Consent Order, this Consent Order shall control. 

IV, PERMANENT 1NJUNCTI(?N 

10. Except as set forth in Section V, Defendant agrees and is ordered and 

permanently enjoined to comply with R.C. Chapter 3734 and the rules promulgated 

thereunder with respect to the Landfll and the Bank Avenue Subdivision. 

V. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

11. Effective immediately, Defendant shall-maintain the existing explosive gas 

monitors in good working order at each of the ncarby homes as required by Ohio 

Adm.Code 3745-27-12(D)(5)(a)(ii)(b). 

12. Within thirty (30) days of entry of this Consent Order, Defendant shall 

record on the plat and deed to the Landfill, or on some other instrurnent which is normally 

examincd during title search, notification that in perpetuity will infonn any prospective 

purchaser of the impacted acreage, location, depth, volume, and nature of solid waste 

deposited in the Landfill on at least parcel numbers: 582-0007-0002- 90, 582-0007- 0262-

90 and 582- 0007- 0287-00. 

13. Within thirty (30) days of recording the Landfill notification document as 

sel forth in the preceding paragraph, Defendant shall notify the Director of the Ohio I:PA 

and the 1-lamilton County Public Health in writinl; of thc recording of the plat and decd to 

the Landfill, or some other instrument which is normally examined during title search, 

, 
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which descrihes the existence of a sanitary landfill on at ]east parccl numbers: 

582-0007-0002- 90, 582-0007- 0262- 90 and 582- 0007- 0287-00. 

	

14. 	Within sixty (60) days of entry of this Consent Order, llefendant shall 

revise each of the plats and deeds, or other instrument which is normally examined during 

a title search of the properties located in the Bank Avenue Sub Recorder #236- 20 that in 

perpetuity will notify any potential purchaser of each property of the existence of solid 

waste used as fill for the construction of the Bank Avenue Subdivision by Defendant. 

	

15. 	Within sixty (60) days of entry of this Consent Order, Defendant shall 

submit to Ohio h:PA and ] laniilton County Public Health: 

A. a copy of each plat map delineating the limits of waste placement in the Landfill, 

including all roads, homes and property boundaries; and 

B. a copy of each plat and deed, or other instrument which is normally examined 

during a title search, to the I.andfill required in Paragraph 13 above. 

	

16. 	Within ninety (90) days of entry into this Consent Order, Defendant shall 

update and revise the l.andfill's explosive gas monitoring plan (EGMP) for Ohio EPA's 

approval. In the event the revised EGMP is not approvable by Ohio f:PA, Ohio EPA may 

approve the revised EGMP with appropriate conditions and Defendant shall implement the 

approved E.GMP with conditions upon Ohio EPA's written approval. 

	

17. 	Within ninetv (90) days of entry into this Consent Order, Defendant shall 

engage the services of a qualified individual or consultant responsible for the maintenance 

of activities involving the I3ank Avenue Land#ill. At a minimum, this individual or 

consuttant shall have extensive I:nowledge and training regarding sanitary landfill 

explosive gas monitoring systems and an undcrstanding of Ohio's landfill explosive gas 

0 

14475]7G.1 



monitoring rel;ulalions in Ohio Adn).Code 3745-27-12. 

18. Within ninety {90} days of entry into this Consent Order, Defendant shall 

ci-eate and maintain a link on Defendant's wehsite, www.cityof'stberriard.org, providing 

publit: access to this C.onsent Order, the corresponding C:ornplaint, explosive gas 

monitoring activities and results, and any current and future updates regarding activities. 

related to the maintcnance of the Bank Avenue I.andfill and the Site as a whole as required 

by this Consent Order_ lleFendant shall maintain this link on its main page entitled "Bank 

Ave. LancifiltlLudlow Park lnformation.'° In the event that the Defcndant no longer 

niaintains said website, I]efendant shall use ancfther effeetive farm of notice to the puhlie 

rcasonably acceptable to C3hio EPA. 

19. l:ffective immediately, Defendant shall notify t)hio EPA - Southwest 

District Uffice, Division of Materials and Waste Management in writing of any future 

request to excavate within the Bank Avenue Subdivision. Such written notification and 

details oi' thc request for excavation sha3l be made a3 least thiriy (30) days prior to the 

proposed datc nf excavation unless emergency circumstances are prescnt, in which case 

De£endant shall notify Ohio EPE1 within forty-eight (48) hours ofthe emergenc.y situatinn 

beginning. Such a non-einergency request may require Specific authori-r.ation by the 

Director ol`OhiQ EPA to conimence any exeavation. Defendant's Dcpartment of Buitdings 

and Planning should consult with Ohio EPA as necessary. 

'?D. 	Within thirty (30) days o£ entry into this CQnscnt Order. Defendant shall 

scnd a copy of this Consent Order te each property owner located at thc F3ank Avenue 

5ubdivi5ion. 

, 
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21. Effective iinmediately, Defendant sha]1 comply with the Septeinber 16. 

2009 I)irector's 1=inal Findings and Grders issued to the Defendant. 

Vl. CIV1L PENALTY 

22. Defendant is ordered and cnjoined to pay a civil penalty of one hundred and 

sixty thousand dollars ($1 b0,00a) to the State within thirty (30) days of the entry of this 

Consent Order. Such payment shall he made by delivering a check or checks for the 

appropriate ainount, payable to the flrder of ""1'reasurer, State of Qhio", to Scott Hainer, 

Paralegal, or his successor, Office of the Attorney General, 301✓, Broad Street. 25th Floor, 

Colurnhus, Ohio 43215-3400. 

VII. ATTORNEY GENERIIL ENFORCEMENT CQSTS 

23. ln addition to the payment of a civil penalty required by the prcceding 

paragraph, Defendant is ordered and cnjnined to pay the enforcement costs of tlYe Ghio 

Attorney Cieneral in the anieunt of twenty-eight thousand dollars ($28,0{]0.[]0) in two 

separate payments, as follows: 

0} 	Defendant shall pay the suxn of ten thousand dollars ($ J 0,0[H3.00) within 

ten ( 10) days after entry of this Cvnsent Grder by the Court by delivering a 

check payabie to the "Treasurer, State of Ghid' to Scott Hainer, Parategal, 

or his successor, Ulfice of the Attorney General, Elrvironmental 

Lnforcemeni Section, 30 E. Broad Street, 25th Floor, Co3untbus, Ghio: and 

(ii) 	Defendant shall pay the suin of eighteen thousa3id dollars ($ 3 8,000.00) 

witfiin ten ( 10) days after entry of this Conscnt ❑rder by the Court by 

delivering a check payable to the "Ohio Environnnental Education and 

Charitable Trust'° Scott iiainer, Nar71ega1, or his successor, Officc oi' the 
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Attorney General, Fnvironrnental Enforcement Section, 30 E. 13road 

Street, 25th Floor, Columbus, Ohio. The purpose of this trust is to support 

and enharjce environmental education and science to benefit the citirens of 

the State of Oktio, including but not limited to the education of law 

enforcumcnt and compliance personrtel, students and scientists. and to 

siippc}rt and enhance the prosecution of the environrnental laws of tlte State 

of C11iio. 

VTTI. STIPULATED PENALTIES 

24. In the event that Defendant fails to substantially comply with any o!' the 

requirements of this Consent drder. Defendant shall immediately and autoinatically he 

liable for and shalI pay a stipulated penalty that is meant to be coercive in nature in 

accordance tirith thc following schedule: 

a. 	Defendant shall pay one hundred iifty dollars ($150.40) per 
day for each day any such requarement is violaied up to 
thirty {30} days; 

h. 	From thirty-one (3I ) days through ninety {90} days, 
Defendant shall pay two liundred fifty dollars ($250.40) per 
day for each day any such requirement is violated; 

C. 	After ninety (90) days, Defendant shall pay five hundred 
dollars ($500.00) per day for each day any such requirement 
is violated. 

25. Stipulated penalties due under this C:onstnt Order shall be paid by certified 

check or money order in the approlariate ajiiount given thc days oC violation, payable to 

""1'reasurer, 5tate of ahio-' and mailed to Scott ltainer or his successor, 1'aralegal, at the 

affice of the Attorney Cieneral of t]hio, F:nvironmental F..nforcennent Sectian, 30 East 

13road Street, 25'h  FIoor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-3404. Payrneni oJ' stipulated penalties 
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shall satisfy any obIigation for civii penalties sought for violatian hy Defendant oi' this 

Consent (]rder. 

IX. NOTICES 

	

26. 	Ai1 dncumetzts required to be subrnitted under this Conserrt Order shall be 

subniitted to the following, trr their successor: 

As to Plaintiff. 

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
District Ofrice 
Solid Waste Supervisor 
401 East Fift?t Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 

As to Defendant: 
Mayor 
V illage of St. Bernard 
110 Washington Avenue 
St.I3ernard.Ohio 45217 

W i th a copy to: 
Director of Law 
Viliage o£St. fiernard 
I 1 Q Washington Avenue 
St. Bernard. Ohio 45217 

	

27. 	Eithcr I'arty rnay change the nazne andlor address of its contact person(s) by 

sending writien notice tn the oilter 1'arty. 

X. 	EFFECTIVE 13ATE 

	

28. 	'1'his Consent Order shall become effective upon the date of its entry by thc 

(: ouri. 

XI. CnSTS 

	

29. 	13e f end ant i s hereby ardered to pay the court costs of t3zi s ac t i o n. 
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XIX. R.ETENTXON OF JURISDIGTION 

30. 7'his Cvurt shall retain jurisdiction of this action for the purpases of making 

any Order ar 1)ecree, which it deems apprapriate to carry out this Gonsent Order, 

XIII. SIGNATORIrS 

31. E;ach of the uiidersigned representatives of the Parties represents tliat they 

are fully authori•r.ed to entea- into the terms and cnnditions nf this Cc}nsent arder and iebally 

bind the respective party ta t~is document. 

~ 
lf'I' IS 'U OItDERI_D 

3l 

4,T 	'--_•-' F Ti 2!3MC ! P R~ 	S ~! 

JUD(I~: 	c~~ur~ 01 L~i,3:r:«r: Ra:s 
HAMI i T~1~i CO~L~ ~~u~~ c~l~ia 
COURT COMMON PLEAS 

DATE 

J 
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APPRQVED BY: 

MICHAEL DEWINE 
UHIU ATTURr1EY GENERAL 

ICH 	J. B~ 	(0479570) 
Seniar Assi 	t A 	ey 	eral 
Enviroruxiental Enforcemen ection 
30 East Broad Street, 25'b Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone: (614) 466-2766 
Facsimile: {614} 466-1926 

Attorney for Plaint iff 
State ofOhfo 

VILLAGE OF ST. BERNARD, OHId 

gy 

Print Namc: 	'VI'illiam Burkliardt 
Title: 	1Vlayor 

Kirn K. Burlce (0002277) 
Taft Stettinius 
425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800 
Cincinnati, CH 45202-3357 
Telephone: (513) 381-2838 
Facsixnsje: (513) 381-0205 

f4ttorney for Deferrdarrt 
Yillage of St. IBernard, nhio 
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APPROvED I3'k: 

MICHAEL Dr-WINE 
OHIf.7 ATTDRhiEY GENEIZAL 

NICHC3LAS y. BRYAN (0079570} 
Scnior Assistant Attorney General 
1lnvironmental L-nforccment Scction 
30 East Tiroaci Strcet, 25" Floor 
Calumbus, Ohica 43215 
'I'cicphone: (014) 466-2766 
17acsimile: (614) 466-1926 

: Iltornry for !'Iarn1~f 
.S'tale afGhio 

VILLAGE OF ST. ]3EItNARll, OHIO 

ny:  
Pri.n[ Name: 	W'iiliam I3urkhardt 
T'stle: 	Mayor 

"m K. Burkr (0002277} 
4251Walnut Strcet, Suitc 180{) 
Cincinnat7, 014 45202-3957 
Telephone: (513) 381-2838 
Facs3rizile: {57 3} 381-02I75 

-Allornqo for Defrrrrkrnt 
1,711age uf.fr. Berarartl, (7hirt 
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A1'FIDAVI'1' [3F FACTS 

'rhe Affiant, William C. Burkhardt, Mayor of the Villa.gc of St. Bemard, Ohio, whose 
address is c/o Village of St. Bernard, 110 Washington Ave., St. t3ernard, Ohio 45217, being first 
duly cautioned and sworn, deposes and says of his own personal knowledge as follows: 

1. A##iant is the Mayor of the Village of St. Bernard, Ohio and is authorized to make this 
Affidavit ol' Facts on behalf of the Village of St. Bernard, Ohio. 

2. AfiSant is making this Afftdavit pursuant to Section 530 1.252, Ohio Revised Code_ 

Certain real property, located in the Village of St. Bernard, County of Ilamiiton, State of 
Ohio, morc particularly descritred in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein 
(the "Property") was conveyed to the City of St. F3ernard (now known as the Viilage of 
St. 13emard) (the "Village") pursuant to deeds recorded in Deed 13ook 2085, Page 306, 
Deed Book 2912,1•'age 1, Deed Boolt 3983, Page 7I8, and Official Record Book 11410, 
Page 1484. 'I'he Villags: previously operated a landfilI orz portions of the Property as 
shown on F:xhibit B. 

4. The Village of St. 13cmard entered into a Consent Chder with the State of Ohio on 
November 3, 2014. Pursuant to this Consent Order, the Village of St. Bernard is required 
to place of record a map of the landfill that exists on or ad}acent to the PrUperty_ 
Attached as l:xhibit II is a map of the landfill that is heing recorded to fulf}li this 
requiremeni under the Consent Order. The attached map relates to only a portion of the 
Property - specifcaily to I3amilton County Auditor "fax Parcel Nurnbers: 582-7-2, 582- 
7-2p7, 582-7-262, and 582-7-287 as shown on F:xhibit B. 

F UR'I'lI1:R AF F lAN'l' SAY1;TH NAUGI i'1'. 
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~-------e— 
VV'illia.zn C. Burkhardt, Mayor of the VilIage of St. 
I3ema.rd, []hio 

Swom t~q„~d suhscribed before me this ; qday off~rr, 2014 

'r \ • -- ~ _ _ 	 - 	Leighanne M. Helrnes  
NGtary RublfE, 5tate af Ohia  

- My Commissian Expires 029•2017 ~  `~oi  

'l+, 	li s L1~ 

This instxument prepared by: 

1f im K. Burke 
Tafi, Stettinius & I Io1lisEer LLP 
425- Wainut Street, Suite 1$00 
Cincinnati, Ul; I 45202-3957 . 
(513) 381 -2838 
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EXI-IIBIT A 

t3unUpu•rv 

Parcei No. 1: 

Situatc in Section 16, '1'ownship 3, Fractional Range 2, Miarni Purchase, Millcreck Township, 
City ot' Saint t3emard, Hamiiton County, State of Chio, and being a part of Lot 2 of Alfred 
Phillips lr:state Subdivision as recorded in Plat Book 1, Page 241. Hamilton County Recorder's 
UtFce, and being more partictularly described as follows, to wit; 

Coinmencing at a point at a concrete monurrtent denoting the Southeast corner of thc 13ank 
Aveniie Subdivision recorded in Plat 13ook 236, Pagc 20, I-Iamilton Courtty Recorder's Office, 
and being a point in tite West Right-oi=Way linc of tlte Miaini and L-'ric Canal at staticn 
12502+-93 of'saicl canal, thence along thc SoutherEy line of'saicl Bank Avenue Subdivision, South 
]:ighty-five degrees, I'wenty minutis, Fifty-three seconds West for a distance of 98.14' to a 
point; thenLe continuing along the Southerfy line of said 13ank Avcnue Subdivision, North 
I:ighty-nine degrees, Iero minutes, Lero seconds S1Vest for a distance of 339.09 to a point being 
a point in the South line af Lot S of said Banlc Avcnuc Subdivision, being the True Point af 
Beginning for this description; 

'I'hence along the Southerly line of said I3ank Avenue Subdivision, Norttt Eighty-nine degrees, 
?ero minutes, Gero seconds West for a distancc of 61.[]0' .to a point being the Southwest corner 
of Lvt 81ine of said Bank Avenue Subdivision; thence ]eaving the Southerly line of said Bank 
Avenue Subdivision, and running along the West line oi' said Lot 8 North "Fhirty-eight degrees, 
Twenty-iive minutes, Forty-one seconds 1;ast for a distancc of 41.71' to a point; thenc4 leaving 
the West line ofsaid I.ot 8 and running.along a new dividing line South Porty-six degrees, Six 
minutes, Seventeen seconds East for a distance of 48.66' tU a point in the SUutherly iine of said 
Sank Avcnue Subdivision, and said point being the "rrue Point of 13eginning for this description. 

Containing 0.02319 acres, more or less. 

Parcel Na. 2; 

I3eginning at the intersection of the easterly line of Lot 3 of the Alfrcd Phillips Estate 
Subdivision, of which this tract is a part, with the center line of 13ank Street 25 feet 
wide (being the Northwest corner of a tract of tcn (1 d) acres formerly owned by E. M. 
Gregory and in 1896 known as the Starch Factory property); thence along the center 
Iine of said Street, Nortlt 88° 45' West 306.72 feet to a stake at the interscction of the 
center line of said Street with the right of way line of the I3altimore and ahio 
Southwestern Railroad Company; thence Sou#h 56°  20' West 833.19 feet paraiiel to 
and distant 100 feet from the center iinc: of the east bound main track of said Railroad 
to a stake; thence South 241  44' West 416.84 feet to a point in the C:orporation line 
between the City of Cincinnati and the City of` St_ Bernard; thence aiortg said 
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Corporation line South 0° 30' West 1320 fect to a stake; thence North 200 59' F.ast 
789.32 feet to a stake; thence North 21 ° 42'/~' East 102.01 feet to a stake; thenee 
North 44° 19%' East 116.75 feet to a stake; thence North 45° 02' East 323.13 feet to a 
stake; thencc North 560 18' F.ast 449.36 feet to a stake; thence North 65° 30'/z' East 
178.16 fect to a stake in the line of I,ot 3 of the said Alfred Phillips F.state 
Subdivision. being also thc west line of the ten (10) acre tract formerly owned by E. 
M. Gregory; thence along said east line North 1° 15' East 689.14 feet to the place of 
beginning. 

Parcel No. 3: 

All that lot of' land in the City of St. 13ernard situated in Section 16, Town 3, F. R. 2 Miami 
1'urchase, City of St. Bernard, Hamilton County, Ohio, and being more particularly described as 
follows: 

Seginning at thc intersection oi'the southerly iine of F3ank Street (25 ft. ruide) with the westerly 
linc of'Andalus Subdivision a.s recorded in Plat [3ook 34, Page 14, Ilamilton County, Ohio 
Records; thence North 86° 39' West, 968.95 feet to the westerly line of a 10 acre tract 
conveyed to the Valley Building and Construetion Company by deed recorded in Deed 
Book 1740, Page 76 of the Hamilton County Recorder's Office; thence South 3° 21' 
West along said westerly line 200.00 feet to the real place of beginning; 

thence South 3° 21' West, 474.54 feet; thence North 53° 01' East, 100.66 feet; thence 
North 59° 35' East, 100 feet; thence North 660 24' East, 33.81 feet; thence North 3° 
21' East, 340.59 feet; thence North 86° 39' West, 190.00 feet to the real place of 
beginning. 

Parcel No. 4: 

Situated in thc City of St. Bcrnard, Hamilton County, Ohio. 

13eginning at or near Station 12471 + 47.4 in the transit line of the F. H. Nichols 
Survey of the Miami and Eric Canal property and extcnding thence southwesterly with 
the lines of said canal property to Station 12513 + 16 of said survey and being all that 
portion of said canal property that is located between and at right angles to Stations 
215 + 00 and 255 -+- 00 in the center line of the survey for the proposed Milicreek 
Expressway. 

For f'urther description of the above described property reference is hereby made to 
plat entiticd scheme "D" of the Millcreek Lxpressway, prepared by Vogt, Ivers, 
Seaman and Associates dated July 1954; also to plat No. 249 of the F. H. Nichols 
survey of said canal property now on file in thc office of the Iaepartment of' Public 
Works at Columbus, Ohio. 
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ST ER Ar4 UINDFIf! 	 ~ 
The St. Bernord Londfill is locafed south of Bank Avenue ir: the 	

~
a ~ ~ 

Villoge of St. $ernard, (7hio. The landfill is bounded 6y Irrterstote  
~ 	 75 on the west, Phillips Avenue on the south, and lots in the 	 v ~ w 

y ~ 	. 	 8arrk Avenue Subdivision alflng the soutn side of Bcnk Avenue.  
The landfill occupies four porcels that totol 3.7639± ocres. The  
landfill waste depth vories, but overoges opproxrmotely 21 feet 	 ~ 

~ 	6earirrgs based on the Bunk Avenue Subdivision deep, exclut~ing cover spoil applr'ed duri+~g closure. The 	 D°ta: ~~'' ~°" ~ 

	

os recarded in Plat 8oak 236, Paqe 20, HCR~ 	opproximQte volume of solid waste contoined in the landfill is 	sc~01e_ 	,- .,LV 	~ 
12[],C]30 cubic yards, TFre far~dfill deposits Gonsist of municipal 	 ~ 

q 	 100 	~~0 	waste, nor?-hozordous industriol solid woste, industriof demolition ~°~  
debris, and r'rrcinerator osh from #he Vllage iracinerator, 	 I o.aW+, ny: 	~ 
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